ORDINANCE NO. orD-13-0027

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING THE LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING SUBSECTION 21.51.235.C.10; AND BY ADDING SUBSECTION 21.51.235.A.4, RELATING TO COTTAGE FOOD OPERATIONS

The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows:

- Section 1. Section 21.51.235.C.10 of the Long Beach Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:
 - Food preparation (except cottage food operations per
 State of California Health and Safety Code regulations (AB 1616 Food
 Safety; cottage food operations).
- Section 2. Section 21.51.235.A.4 is added to the Long Beach Municipal Code to read as follows:
 - 4. Cottage Food Operations. A cottage food operation is an enterprise at a private home where low-risk food products are prepared or packaged for sale to consumers. A cottage food operation is subject to all State of California Health and Safety Code regulations (AB 1616 Food Safety: cottage food operations).
- Section 3. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance by the City Council and cause it to be posted in three (3) conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, and it shall take effect on the thirty-first (31st) day after it is approved by

27

28

1	the Mayor.		
2			
3	I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the City		
4	Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of		
5	following vote:		
6	Ayes:	Councilmembers:	O'Donnell, Schipske, Johnson, Austin,
7			Neal, Garcia.
8			
9			
10	Noes:	Councilmembers:	None.
11			
12	Absent:	Councilmembers:	Lowenthal, DeLong, Andrews.
13			
14			
15			do 120-
16			City Clerk
17			
18		11(13	151 A-A-
19	Approved: 12/	(Date)	Mayor
20		(Date)	Mayor
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) ss COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES) CITY OF LONG BEACH)

Megan Wiegelman being duly sworn says: That I am employed in the Department of the City Clerk of the City of Long Beach; that on the 13th day of December, 2013, I posted three true and correct copies of Ordinance No. ORD-13-0027 in three conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, to wit: One of said copies in the entrance lobby of City Hall in front of the Information Desk; one of said copies in the Main Library; and one of said copies in the entrance lobby of the 14th Floor of City Hall.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 13th day of December, 2013.

CITY CLERK